
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1701 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2025 

 
MSME PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE 

 
1701.   MS. DOLA SEN: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the percentage of annual procurement by the Central Ministries and Public Sector Enterprises 
(PSEs) from MSMEs during the last five years, including procurement from women-led and SC/ST-led 
MSMEs, year-wise; 
 
(b) the Central Ministries and PSEs that did not achieve the mandated procurement targets and sub-
targets during the last five years, with year-wise and Government/PSE-wise information; and 
 
(c) the number and total value (in ₹) of delayed payment cases relating to central ministries and 
PSEs, along with detailed particulars? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE) 

 
(a):  The year-wise details of procurement by the Central Ministries and Public Sector Enterprises 
(PSEs) from MSEs during the last five years (including the current year) are tabulated below: 
 

Annual procurement of goods and services from MSEs by CPSEs. 
 

 
Financial 

Year 

Total 
Procurement 

(Rs. in 
Crores) 

Procurement from 
MSEs 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Procurement from 
MSEs owned by SC/ST 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Procurement from 
MSEs owned by 

Women 
(Rs. in Crores) 

2021-22 
  

1,65,383.04 53,778.58 
(32.52%) 

1,302.50 
(0.79%) 

1,713.27 
(1.04%) 

2022-23 
  

1,74,316.32 64,721.65 
(37.13%) 

1,546.91 
(0.89%) 

2,318.99 
(1.33%) 

2023-24 
 

1,71,001.67 74,735.96 
(43.70%) 

1,761.78 
(1.03%) 

3,155.20 
(1.85%) 

2024-25 
 

2,13,328.84 92,932.02 
(43.56%) 

3,727.22 
(1.75 %) 

6,105.71 
(2.86%) 

2025-26 
 (As on 

10.12.2025) 

1,37,168.03 64,382.64 
(46.94%) 

2,820.08 
(2.06 %) 

4,286.34 
(3.12%) 

Source: MSME SAMBANDH Portal 



 
: 2 : 

 
 
 

(b):  The Ministry of MSME is actively monitoring the implementation of the Public Procurement 
Policy for MSEs Order, 2012 through MSME SAMBANDH Portal launched on 8th December, 2017. 
The Portal functions as an important Platform for monitoring procurement by Central Ministries/ 
Departments/ CPSEs along with the details of the annual procurement of goods and services from MSEs 
including those owned by SC/ST and Women by the CPSEs. 
 

The year-wise procurement details of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) are available on 
the portal in public domain at: https://sambandh.msme.gov.in/PPP_MSEs_SCST_Procurement.aspx. 

 
(c):  The details of delayed payment cases relating to central ministries and PSEs are tabulated below: 
 

S. 
No. 

Respondent Category Total applications of 
delayed payments 
pending  

Amount involved in 
pending applications (Rs. 

Crore) 
1 Central Ministries 562 248.01 
2 Central Department 981 489.72 
3 Central PSEs 2411 2303.06 
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