

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1701
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2025

MSME PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE

1701. MS. DOLA SEN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

- (a) the percentage of annual procurement by the Central Ministries and Public Sector Enterprises (PSEs) from MSMEs during the last five years, including procurement from women-led and SC/ST-led MSMEs, year-wise;
- (b) the Central Ministries and PSEs that did not achieve the mandated procurement targets and sub-targets during the last five years, with year-wise and Government/PSE-wise information; and
- (c) the number and total value (in ₹) of delayed payment cases relating to central ministries and PSEs, along with detailed particulars?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a): The year-wise details of procurement by the Central Ministries and Public Sector Enterprises (PSEs) from MSEs during the last five years (including the current year) are tabulated below:

Annual procurement of goods and services from MSEs by CPSEs.

Financial Year	Total Procurement (Rs. in Crores)	Procurement from MSEs (Rs. in Crores)	Procurement from MSEs owned by SC/ST (Rs. in Crores)	Procurement from MSEs owned by Women (Rs. in Crores)
2021-22	1,65,383.04	53,778.58 (32.52%)	1,302.50 (0.79%)	1,713.27 (1.04%)
2022-23	1,74,316.32	64,721.65 (37.13%)	1,546.91 (0.89%)	2,318.99 (1.33%)
2023-24	1,71,001.67	74,735.96 (43.70%)	1,761.78 (1.03%)	3,155.20 (1.85%)
2024-25	2,13,328.84	92,932.02 (43.56%)	3,727.22 (1.75 %)	6,105.71 (2.86%)
2025-26 (As on 10.12.2025)	1,37,168.03	64,382.64 (46.94%)	2,820.08 (2.06 %)	4,286.34 (3.12%)

Source: MSME SAMBANDH Portal

(b): The Ministry of MSME is actively monitoring the implementation of the Public Procurement Policy for MSEs Order, 2012 through MSME SAMBANDH Portal launched on 8th December, 2017. The Portal functions as an important Platform for monitoring procurement by Central Ministries/ Departments/ CPSEs along with the details of the annual procurement of goods and services from MSEs including those owned by SC/ST and Women by the CPSEs.

The year-wise procurement details of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) are available on the portal in public domain at: https://sambandh.msme.gov.in/PPP_MSEs_SCST_Procurement.aspx.

(c): The details of delayed payment cases relating to central ministries and PSEs are tabulated below:

S. No.	Respondent Category	Total applications of delayed payments pending	Amount involved in pending applications (Rs. Crore)
1	Central Ministries	562	248.01
2	Central Department	981	489.72
3	Central PSEs	2411	2303.06
